adjusted for the financing, share issuance directly attributable to the acquisition and additional depreciation, depletion and amortization expense
as a result of the Company�s increased ownership in the acquired properties. The statement of revenues and direct operating expenses for the
GeoStar Acquisition Properties exclude all other historical expenses of GeoStar. As a result, certain estimates and judgments were made in
preparing the pro forma adjustments. Further, the pro forma information includes numerous assumptions and is not necessarily indicative of
future results of operations.

-12-

Edgar Filing: GASTAR EXPLORATION LTD - Form 8-K

16

The pro forma financial information includes the effects of the following transactions that occurred in conjunction with the acquisition:

� The issuance of $63.0 million of Senior Secured Notes and 1.2 million common shares issued in conjunction with the notes issuance
on June 17, 2004;

� The repayment of $25.0 million of Senior Notes as required by the Senior Secured Notes; and

� The issuance of 1.7 million common shares to GeoStar and $32.0 million of Unsecured Subordinated Notes.

-13-

Edgar Filing: GASTAR EXPLORATION LTD - Form 8-K

17

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005

As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
REVENUES $ 27,442 $ 3,928 (a) $ 31,370

EXPENSES:
Lease operating, transportation and selling expenses 6,910 1,087 (b) 7,997
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 13,914 2,752 (c) 16,666
Impairment of natural gas and oil properties 8,697 �  8,697
Accretion of asset retirement obligation 109 20 (d) 129
Mineral resource properties 65 �  65
General and administrative expenses 8,710 �  8,710

Total expenses 38,405 3,859 42,264

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS (10,963) 69 (10,894)

OTHER (EXPENSES) INCOME:
Interest expense (15,261) (2,239)(e) (17,500)
Investment income and other 492 �  492
Foreign exchange gain 40 �  40

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES (25,692) (2,170) (27,862)
Provision for income taxes �  �  �

NET LOSS $ (25,692) $ (2,170) $ (27,862)

NET LOSS PER SHARE:
Basic and diluted $ (0.20) $ (0.21)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING:
Basic and diluted 129,398,458 1,816,094 (f) 131,214,552

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated pro forma financial statements.

-14-

Edgar Filing: GASTAR EXPLORATION LTD - Form 8-K

18

GASTAR EXPLORATION LTD.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

1.   Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma statements of operations present the pro forma effects of the acquisition of the GeoStar Acquisition
Properties and related transactions. The unaudited pro forma statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2005 assume the
acquisition and related transactions occurred on January 1, 2005. The acquisition has been accounted for as a purchase and includes all normal